

**No. 19-7061**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES EDWARD SMITH

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL CARUSO  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
ANDREW L. ADLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER  
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 536-7436  
Andrew\_Adler@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

April 28th, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....                                    | 1  |
| I. THE CIRCUITS ARE OPENLY DIVIDED ON THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 2  |
| II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT .....                       | 4  |
| III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE .....                        | 6  |
| IV. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY APPLYING CLEAR-ERROR REVIEW ..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 15 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....                                    | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 485 (1984) ..... | 14            |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....                                  | 8             |
| <i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019) .....                            | 1, 4          |
| <i>Foster v. Chatman</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016) .....                                 | 10            |
| <i>Fry v. Pliler</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 112 (2007) .....  | 6             |
| <i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 567 (1978) .....                       | 12            |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Burton</i> ,<br>30 F.3d 109 (11th Cir. 1994) .....                     | 8             |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 162 (2005) .....                                | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mahaffey v. Page</i> ,<br>162 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1998) .....                            | 2, 3, 15      |
| <i>McClane Co., Inc. v. EEOC</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017) .....                         | 6             |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....                     | 12            |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Miller v. Fenton</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 104 (1985) .....  | 14            |
| <i>Ornelas v. United States</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....  | 13, 14, 15    |
| <i>People v. Knight</i> ,<br>701 N.W.2d 715 (Mich. 2005).....   | 2, 3          |
| <i>State v. Angelo</i> ,<br>197 P.3d 337 (Kan. 2008) .....  | 11            |
| <i>State v. Sledd</i> ,<br>825 P.2d 114 (Kan. 1992) .....   | 2             |
| <i>State v. White</i> ,<br>684 N.W.2d 500 (Minn. 2004) .....  | 3             |
| <i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> ,<br>574 U.S. 318 (2015) .....   | 6             |
| <i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 99 (1995) .....  | 14            |
| <i>Tolbert v. Page</i> ,<br>182 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1999) (en banc) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018) ..... | 5             |
| <i>United States v. Brisk</i> ,<br>117 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1999) .....   | 2             |
| <i>United States v. Folk</i> ,<br>754 F.3d 905 (11th Cir. 2014) .....   | 9             |
| <i>United States v. Hill</i> ,<br>643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011) .....   | 6             |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>United States v. Horsley,</i><br>864 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1989) .....       | 9         |
| <i>United States v. Jordan,</i><br>223 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2000) .....          | 2         |
| <i>United States v. Martinez,</i><br>621 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2010) .....         | 3         |
| <i>United States v. Ochoa-Vasquez,</i><br>428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... | 10        |
| <i>United States v. Stephens,</i><br>421 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 2005) .....        | 2         |
| <i>United States v. Williams,</i><br>504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....                  | 7         |
| <i>United States v. Willis,</i><br>523 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2008) .....          | 2         |
| <i>Valdez v. People,</i><br>966 P.2d 587 (Col. 1998) (en banc).....            | 2, 11, 12 |
| <i>Watson v. State,</i><br>335 P.3d 157 (Nev. 2014).....                       | 3         |
| <i>Williams v. Louisiana,</i><br>136 S. Ct. 2156 (2019) .....                  | 9         |
